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I. INTRODUCTION 

 
This action puts at issue whether legislation drafted by and for the benefit of a 

powerful and well-financed regional entity must comply with the plain meaning of the state 

constitution, namely, Article II, section 37, which demands that “[n]o act shall ever be 

revised or amended by mere reference to its title, but the act revised or the section 

amended shall be set forth at full length.”  According to Art. II § 37, any legislation, and 

certainly ESSB 5987 (creating broad taxing authority for its author and beneficiary, Sound 

Transit) must fully disclose changes to existing law.  ESSB 5987 § 319(1) (“SB 5987” or 

“the Act”) clearly failed to comply with the full disclosure requirement. The Act does not 

disclose that it amends the existing statutory vehicle valuation schedule, RCW 82.44.035, 

much less “set forth at full length” that section. In fact, it makes no reference to the existing 

statutory valuation schedule at all.  



 

 

Not only is it vital that legislation clearly disclose its legal impact on existing law so 

that the people’s representatives are fully informed, but the people themselves must be 

able to clearly understand that legal impact for themselves in order to determine whether 

to support proposed legislation and effectively communicate that support, or opposition, 

to their representatives.   

Amici, State Senators Mike Padden and Steve O’Ban, have a direct interest in 

ensuring that the full disclosure requirement is preserved and applied equally regardless 

of the relative power of the legislation’s sponsor and beneficiary. Moreover, Senator 

O’Ban has a direct interest as a co-author of the letter alleging the Act violated Art. II § 37 

and urging the Senate Law and Justice Committee (“Committee”) to investigate, inter alia, 

the circumstances surrounding the passage of SB 5987.  The Complaint alleges that a 

portion of the 2015 bill (SB 5987) that purportedly authorized Central Puget Sound 

Regional Transit Authority1 (“Sound Transit”) to collect a new motor vehicle excise tax 

(MVET) was drafted in violation of Art. II § 37 of the Washington State constitution and is 

therefore invalid.   

Sen. Mike Padden and Sen. Steve O’Ban were chair and vice-chair, respectively, 

of the Committee and led the investigation of Sound Transit in the summer and fall of 

2017.  The Committee concluded that Sound Transit drafted the language in question 

and later inserted it into SB 5987, that it violated the state Constitution, and that Sound 

Transit misled lawmakers about several material elements of the legislation and ballot 

initiative, discussed in detail below.   

 

                                                           
1 Sound Transit is a Regional Transit Authority authorized under Chapter 81.112 RCW. 



 

 

 

II. DESCRIPTION OF AMICI 
 

Amici are current Washington State Senators. During 2017, Senator Padden was 

the chair of the Senate Law and Justice Committee and Senator Steve O'Ban was the 

vice-chair. That year, the Senate Law and Justice Committee conducted an investigation 

regarding the legislation and authorization for Sound Transit 3 (ST3), a 2016 general-

election ballot proposition from Sound Transit concerning the expansion of mass transit 

in King, Pierce and Snohomish counties. A letter sent to the Committee on May 11, 2017 

by Senators Steve O’Ban and Dino Rossi prompted the investigation.2 The letter 

requested that the Committee consider three issues:  

1. Whether the ST3 authorization legislation was unconstitutionally drafted in 
violation of Article II, Section 37 of the Washington State Constitution, which 
prohibits amending provisions of law by reference;  

2. Whether Sound Transit, in 2015, misled legislators as to the amount it sought in 
the authorization; and  

3. Whether Sound Transit improperly participated in and misled voters in the 
promotion of ST3. 3  

 
In the course of its investigation, the Committee obtained and examined over 7,000 

pages of Sound Transit documents, and interviewed nine Sound Transit witnesses. At the 

request of Sound Transit, a court reporter transcribed each witness interview. 

As a part of the investigation, the Committee held two investigative public work 

sessions and questioned some fifteen witnesses over 53 exhibits. At the conclusion of 

the investigation, Sens. Padden and O'Ban reached findings and conclusions and 

                                                           
2 See Exhibit A, May 11, 2017 Letter to Attorney General Ferguson. 
3 The first issue was originally raised in a letter from Sens. O'Ban and Rossi on March 2, 2017 to the 
Attorney General in a request for an advisory opinion.  The Attorney General declined the request in a 
letter on March 17, 2017. The third issue is not relevant to this case and will not be addressed further in 
this brief. 



 

 

transmitted them by letter dated October 23, 2017 to the Chairs of the Transportation 

Committees of the House and Senate. 4 Based on the factual findings, discussed in detail 

below, the Committee concluded in pertinent part:: 

o SB 5987 is unconstitutionally drafted. The reference to the schedule as it existed 
in 1996 prior to repeal is improper and constitutionally defective. 

o Sound Transit deliberately misled lawmakers as to the dollar amount of the 
authorization for which it was seeking legislative approval.  

 
Amici have a direct interest in ensuring legislation complies with Art. II, Sec. 37, and 

especially SB 5897, the subject of their Committee’s extensive investigation and specific 

findings and conclusions. Importantly, the members noted in a recommendation for 

further action on the issue of unconstitutionality, "[t]he appropriate remedy can only be 

achieved in the courts, which may include a determination of the validity of ST3-related 

bonds."  

III. FACTS PERTAINING TO PASSAGE OF SB 5987 
 

In late 2014, in the months leading up to the 2015 legislative session commencing 

in January, Sound Transit began to lay the groundwork for seeking new legislative 

authorization for a construction program which came to be commonly known as ST3.5 

Sound Transit’s General Counsel, Desmond Brown, drafted legislation to authorize 

funding of ST3, relying on three new sources of revenue: a new property tax, a substantial 

increase in new motor vehicle excise tax, and an increase in the sales tax.6 Moreover, 

this expansive taxing authority is open-ended. Nothing in the Act imposes a limit on the 

duration or amount of revenue that may be raised. Sound Transit may continue to levy 

the ST3 taxes in perpetuity.   

                                                           
4 See Exhibit B, October 23, 2017 Letter to Sen. King, et al. 
5 See Exhibit C, Statement of Desmond Brown, p. 30-40.   
6 Id. 



 

 

Mr. Brown testified that he was aware of the constitutional law governing the 

statutory construction and interpretation of taxing provisions.  He had been an attorney 

for Sound Transit for 20 years, culminating in his current role as General Counsel for 

Sound Transit, and had been extensively involved in litigation over the schedules for the 

MVET and subsequent attempts to change it by initiative and legislation.7  

Mr. Brown acknowledged that he drafted the language that purported to allow 

Sound Transit to nearly quadruple the MVET by imposing a new 0.8% MVET, separately 

and in addition to the 0.3% MVET still being collected.8 He provided the language to 

legislative staff including the Office of Code Reviser.  Mr. Brown acknowledged that he 

could have drafted the provision differently, but refused to explain why he failed to set 

forth the existing MVET valuation statute in full, asserting that he was not at liberty to 

disclose the reasons he chose the language he used nor any alternatives he considered, 

due to attorney-client privilege.  Mr. Brown’s language, which made its way into the final 

bill unchanged, reads as follows: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection or chapter 82.44 RCW, a motor 
vehicle excise tax imposed by a regional transit authority before or after July 15, 2015, 
must comply with chapter 82.44 RCW as it existed on January 1, 1996, until December 
31st of the year in which the regional transit authority repays bond debt to which a motor 
vehicle excise tax was pledged before July 15, 2015. SB 5128 (2015) 
 

Sound Transit’s language purported to resurrect a 1996 taxing schedule that had 

been repealed, twice by initiative, but was significantly less favorable than a more recently 

passed 2006 schedule.   

                                                           
7 Ibid at p. 8-11, and Testimony before Law and Justice committee hearing  September 26. 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061 
8 See Exhibit C, Statement of Desmond Brown, p. 30-40 and Testimony before Law and Justice 
committee hearing September 26. https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061 



 

 

The Code Reviser has statutory responsibility for drafting legislation.9  The Code 

Reviser at the time the language was submitted in 2014 was Kyle Thiessen. 10 Mr. 

Thiessen did not personally review the language provided by Mr. Brown and would not 

for confidentiality reasons disclose whether his office provided feedback on this particular 

bill, including whether it offered alternative ways which would have avoided the violation 

of Article II, section 37.11  Mr. Thiessen testified, however, that it is the practice of the 

office to do so and to advise bill drafters how to draft bills in accordance with the state 

constitution as well as demonstrating best practices as provided in the Bill Drafting 

Guide.12 The Bill Drafting guide notes the constitutional requirement that amended 

provisions of law "set forth in full length" the act revised or amended.13 Tellingly, the 

textbook example of an incorrectly drafted provision violating Art. II § 37 in the Bill Drafting 

Guide is virtually identical in form to the provision drafted by Sound Transit’s General 

Counsel and at issue in this case. Following is the guide’s example of an incorrectly 

drafted section: 

NEW SECTION. Sec. 1. A new section is added to chapter 43.21A to read as 
follows: Notwithstanding the provisions of RCW 15.54.480, fertilizer inspection must be 
deposited into the water quality account.  

 
The language at issue in this case suffers from the same defect as in the Code 

reviser’s textbook example of a constitutional violation. It is impossible to determine which 

MVET schedule SB 5987 uses as the basis for the new tax.  To determine how the 

proposed legislation would change existing law, members of the public and legislature 

                                                           
9 RCW 1.08.013. 
10 Testimony before Law and Justice committee hearing September 26. 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061 
11 Id.  
12 Id. 
13 http://leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser/Pages/bill_drafting_guide.aspx   



 

 

would have to locate a copy of the repealed 1996 statute – if they could even find it – as 

well as identify what bond debt Sound Transit had outstanding, whether Sound Transit 

had pledged MVET revenue to certain bonds, and when those bonds would be paid off, 

just to hazard a guess at which schedule governed the calculation of vehicle valuations.  

This confusion and misdirection in a provision drafted by Sound Transit's General 

Counsel is exactly the harm Art. II § 37 was designed to avoid. 

Despite these constitutional flaws, the language provided by Mr. Brown was 

incorporated without alteration into SB 5128 (2015). That bill’s prime sponsor was Sen. 

Marco Liias and the co-sponsor was Sen. Steve Hobbs. Senators Hobbs and Liias were 

the ranking member and vice-ranking member, respectively, of the Senate Transportation 

committee.14  

To build support for the legislation, Sound Transit embarked on a public relations 

and lobbying effort. Like the enabling legislation, Sound Transit’s public statements were 

misleading about its intention to resurrect the twice repealed 1996 schedule and the 

amount of authority they planned to seek from voters. The Democrat Chair of 

Transportation, State Rep. Judy Clibborn, who negotiated the final language of 

Transportation Revenue Package, told the News Tribune after the fact that it hadn’t even 

occurred to her that Sound Transit would use the older method to calculate car-tab fees, 

which lawmakers long ago decided was unfair. “Sometimes if you don’t think to ask the 

question, you make an assumption, because it’s not even on your radar screen,” said 

Clibborn, D-Mercer Island.15   

                                                           
14 See Bill Report of SB 5128 
http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5128&Year=2015&BillNumber=5128&Year=2015 
15 https://www.thenewstribune.com/news/politics-government/article144829234.html (last reviewed, July 16, 
2018.  

https://www.thenewstribune.com/news/politics-government/article144829234.html


 

 

When she learned Sound Transit planned to seek from voters more than the $15 

billion they told lawmakers was the maximum they would ask voters to approve in ST3, 

she stated that if Sound Transit had said "'[w]e're going to bond this and we're going to 

ask for $54 billion,' it would have not gone anywhere . . . Nobody was going to do that. . . 

Everybody was having this $15 billion in front of them."16  

On February 16, 2015, the Senate introduced a package of bills that reflected a 

negotiated compromise and included SB 5987 (2015).17 The provision from SB 5128 

regarding the MVET schedule, authored by Sound Transit General Counsel Brown, was 

included in Section 319 of SB 5987.  

The bill was heard in the Senate Transportation committee on February 18, 2015 

and was voted out of committee the following day.18 The bill report for SB 5987 offered a 

single sentence to describe the effect of the legislation regarding a depreciation schedule. 

"The depreciation schedule remains the same as the MVET schedule in effect for the 

existing MVET until the bonds are repaid and then the schedule switches to the schedule 

that is in effect at the time the MVET is approved by the voters."19  This terse description 

would not provide any guidance to members or the public as to which schedule was in 

effect and would be used to calculate car tabs. In addition, it does not identify either MVET 

valuation schedule, or the MVET bonds whose terms supposedly govern the switch 

between schedules.  

                                                           
16 Id. 
17 Id. 
18 Id. 
19 Id. 



 

 

During the floor debate in the Senate, Sen. Doug Ericksen introduced an 

amendment that would have changed the MVET references in SB 5987.20 Sound Transit 

has placed a great deal of significance on the Ericksen floor amendment in support of its 

contention that the legislature was fully aware of the change to the existing statutory 

MVET depreciation schedule made by the bill, notwithstanding its fatal drafting errors.21  

Even if subjective understanding of legislators were relevant (and it is not), a review of 

the amendment language and floor debate demonstrates that the amendment shed little 

light on the constitutional defects of the underlying legislation.  The effect statement of 

the amendment in its entirety provides: 

EFFECT: Removes the provision that Sound Transit must use the depreciation 
schedule that is currently used for the motor vehicle excise tax that is collected in 
the Sound Transit District. Modifies the base value and depreciation schedules 
upon which a vehicle's value is based when calculating a motor vehicle excise 
tax.22 

 
Sen. Ericksen's amendment would have had the effect of changing the MVET 

depreciation schedule in the bill by removing the unconstitutional language, and instead 

substituting a valuation based upon the sale price of each vehicle. The language in the 

effect statement above neither indicates which schedule was "currently used" nor was 

this clear in the text of the amendment itself. Although his amendment would have 

changed the language regarding the schedule it would not have remedied the failure of 

SB 5897 to fully disclose the intent to resurrect and use the repealed schedule.  In other 

words, the amendment was not about whether the repealed 1996 or existing 2006 value 

                                                           
20 See Bill History for SB 5987 and Bill Report. 
http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5987&Year=2015&BillNumber=5987&Year=2015 
21 Of course a violation of the full disclosure requirement of Art. II, Sec. 37 does not depend on a showing 
that legislators were deceived or confused; the standard is objective. Washington Education Assoc. v. 
State, 93 Wn.2d 37 (1980)(Two part test not reliant on proof of actual confusion or deception of voters or 
legislators.) 
22 Id. 



 

 

depreciation schedule should be used, both of which were based on MSRP, but rather 

whether valuation should be based on the actual sale price of each vehicle within the 

Regional Transit Authority (RTA).  

Nothing in the debate on the amendment indicated that the members understood 

that the question concerned which schedule was the "current schedule." Rather, the 

question the amendment presented was whether to eliminate MSRP entirely as a starting 

point for calculating value. The following is a full transcript of the seven-sentence 

explanation provided by Sen. Ericksen on the floor for his amendment: 

ERICKSEN: Thank you Mr. President this amendment deals with the motor vehicle 
excise tax collections in the Sound Transit area. Under the current bill as written the MVET 
will be based upon an MSRP of a vehicle. This is a problem we had before when the state 
had a statewide motor vehicle excise tax. The amendment would change it from MSRP 
to market value of the individual automobile. I think this would go a long ways to helping 
people to accept this tax, those who are willing to. But the big issue before is that when 
you go to buy a car and the tab fees are based upon your MVET are based upon a higher 
value than you actually paid for the vehicle that you took home. So this amendment would 
address this particular issue and I offer it up to the legislature today.23 

 
Two other members spoke on the amendment. Sen. Liias first rose in opposition. 

He claimed that the MVET calculations have been updated so that "it will be based upon 

the market value of the vehicle in the future." He noted that Sound Transit sold bonds 

according to the "old table" so the bill would allow them to use that until the bonds are 

paid off for ease of collection. Sen. Liias did not identify which table was the "old table." 

Sen. King also rose in reluctant opposition but said simply he hoped in the future that as 

new bonds were sold that the new valuation system would be used.24   

                                                           
23 https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2015021398 (Debate on the amendment starts at the 4 hour 
mark) 
24 Id. 

https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2015021398


 

 

The amendment was voted down on a voice vote. The entire debate of the 

amendment including voting took two minutes and thirty-seven seconds.25 The Senate's 

consideration of this amendment only illustrates the confusion created by the fact that the 

underlying bill had failed to use constitutionally required language to clearly identify the 

valuation schedule to be used for the new MVET authorization. This is precisely the harm 

that Art. II § 37 was designed to avoid. 

SB 5987 passed on July 3, 2015 and was signed by the Governor on July 15, 

2015.26 Sound Transit began immediately making plans to finalize ST3 and bring it to a 

vote. The Sound Transit Board approved a final package for voters that ballooned the 

funding to $54 billion over 25 years – much larger than the $15 billion authorization it had 

repeatedly claimed was the maximum it was seeking for ST3. In November of 2016, 

voters approved ST3 despite failing overwhelmingly in Pierce County and barely passing 

in Snohomish County.27 The Department of Licensing started to collect the newly 

authorized MVET in March of 2017, during the legislative session. 

Members of the legislature were immediately inundated with letters, emails and 

phone calls from constituents complaining about the size of their car tab bills. Sound 

Transit became the subject of work sessions in the House and Senate transportation 

committees. In 2017, two separate measures were passed in the Senate and House that 

sought to change the depreciation schedule to a more reasonable measure, and back 

                                                           
25 Id. 
26 See Bill History for SB 5987 and Bill Report. 
http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5987&Year=2015&BillNumber=5987&Year=2015 
27 https://www.thenewstribune.com/news/politics-government/article144829234.html (last reviewed, July 
16, 2018.) 



 

 

date that alteration to the onset of the new MVET by providing tax credits.28 These 

measures were ultimately unsuccessful. As noted above, in the fall of 2017, the Senate 

Law and Justice committee held two investigatory work sessions regarding the ST3 

authorization and Sound Transit. 29 

The Committee made the following key findings: 

 The 2015 statute is unconstitutionally drafted. The reference to the schedule as it 
existed in 1996 prior to repeal is improper and constitutionally defective. 

 In indirectly resurrecting a schedule used prior to its repeal in 2006, the 2015 law 
had the effect of dramatically increasing the Motor Vehicle Excise Tax as was 
demonstrated by the chart Prof. DeWolf provided with his testimony. This has the 
effect of increasing the cost to tax payers in the district by as much as 64%. 

 

 

 Once it is determined that a statute meets the factors identified by prior court 
decisions as representing a violation of the constitution, there is no need to prove 
actual confusion of voters or legislators.30 

                                                           
28 http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=2201&Year=2017&BillNumber=2201&Year=2017 and 
http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5893&Year=2017&BillNumber=5893&Year=2017 
 
29 Testimony before Law and Justice committee hearing  September 26, 2017. 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061 and October 5, 2017 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017101001 
30 See Exhibit B, October 23, 2017 Letter to Sen. King, et al.  

http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=2201&Year=2017&BillNumber=2201&Year=2017
http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5893&Year=2017&BillNumber=5893&Year=2017
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061


 

 

 
The second issue considered by the committee was whether the Legislature was 

misled about Sound Transit's 2015 request for $15 billion in authorization in light of its 

2016 request, via Proposition No. 1, of $54 billion in authority. The committee heard from 

nine witnesses including four Sound Transit employees.31 The chair and vice chair made 

the following findings on this issue: 

 The message that Sound Transit repeated from November 2014 through July 2015 
was that Sound Transit needed "the full authority for $15 billion." (Exhibit 31) In 
press releases, talking points, communications one-pagers, draft letters to 
legislators, and internal emails, the $15 billion figure was used again and again. 
When pressed, Sound Transit's government relations director and spokesman 
were unable to point to a single piece of paper from Sound Transit during this 
period that clearly and unambiguously indicated that Sound Transit might seek 
more than $15 billion. 
 

 It is understandable that numerous legislators feel misled. Sen. Steve O’Ban has 
described Sound Transit’s emphasis on $15 billion in taxing authority as a “bait 
and switch.” Rep. Judy Clibborn, chair of the House Transportation Committee, 
has said that if Sound Transit had said "'[w]e're going to bond this and we're going 
to ask for $54 billion,' it would have not gone anywhere . . . Nobody was going to 
do that. . . Everybody was having this $15 billion in front of them." Sen. Bob 
Hasegawa similarly accused Sound Transit of "false advertising." 
 
Amici, Sens. Padden and O'Ban, provided a summary of the key findings and 

recommendations in a letter dated October 23, 2017, attached as Exhibit B. 

IV. LEGAL ISSUES 

A. SB 5987 was unconstitutionally drafted.  

The primary legal issue considered by the Committee was whether the ST3 

authorization provisions in SB 5987 (2015) violated Art. II § 37, which provides: 

                                                           
31 Testimony before Law and Justice committee hearing  September 26, 2017. 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017091061 and October 5, 2017 
https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2017101001 



 

 

SECTION 37 REVISION OR AMENDMENT. No act shall ever be revised or 

amended by mere reference to its title, but the act revised or the section amended shall 

be set forth at full length. 

The statute at issue was RCW 81.104.160(1) which provides in pertinent part: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this subsection or chapter 82.44 RCW, a 
motor vehicle excise tax imposed by a regional transit authority before or after July 15, 
2015, must comply with chapter 82.44 RCW as it existed on January 1, 1996, until 
December 31st of the year in which the regional transit authority repays bond debt to 
which a motor vehicle excise tax was pledged before July 15, 2015. 

 
It is clear that the SB 5987 violates the state constitution. The ST3 authorization 

section referenced a repealed statute without setting forth the provision amended in full. 

The purpose of the constitutional requirement to set forth in full the provisions that are 

amended is to avoid misleading legislators and the public. In Washington Education 

Assoc. v. State, 93 Wn.2d 37 (1980), the court held invalid provisions in temporary budget 

acts that conflicted with codified statutes.  Similarly, in Weyerhaeuser v. King County, 91 

Wn.2d 721 (1979), the court considered an amendment to the forest practices act, 

chapter 76.09 RCW, that limited the application of the shoreline management act, chapter 

90.58 RCW. The amendment was held invalid because it altered "the scope and effect of 

the SMA, but did not set out those provisions of the SMA which were affected. . . . The 

test to be applied, as stated above, is whether it changes the prior act in scope and 

effect." In the 1980 W.E.A. case, the court expressed the issue in terms of two questions: 

(A) Is the new enactment such a complete act that the scope of the rights or duties 

created or affected by the legislative action can be determined without referring to any 

other statute or enactment? 



 

 

(B) Would a straight-forward determination of the scope of rights or duties under 

the existing statutes be rendered erroneous by the new enactment? 

If an amendment is a "complete act" under the first question and will be codified 

within the same RCW chapter that is being modified by the new enactment, the supreme 

court may find the violation of  Art. II § 37 of the state Constitution to be a mere technicality 

that does not invalidate the enactment.32  

The provision in question is not a complete act because in order to determine which 

depreciation schedule would be in effect under the bill would require a member of the 

public or legislator to obtain a copy of the provision repealed in 2006. It also fails the 

second prong because a straight-forward determination of the scope of new rights or 

duties is not possible under the new enactment. 

B. The Legislature is in a position to assist the court and parties to fashion 

a remedy to this case. 

In the event the parties reach a settlement or the court is in a position to order a 

remedy in this case, the court should be aware of a number of mechanisms that allow for 

the return of funds by agencies if such funds were collected without legal authority. For 

example, RCW 43.88.170 allows for refunds of erroneous or excessive payments. The 

provision provides that "refunds may be made or authorized by the agency which 

collected the fees or payments of all such amounts received by the agency in 

consequence of error, either of fact or of law." The court could invoke this provision to 

order Sound Transit to return funds to taxpayers. 

                                                           
32 The legal argument here is drawn directly from the 2017 Code Reviser Guide section on drafting to 
avoid violating Article II, section 37.  



 

 

In addition, courts have allowed legislatures to fashion remedies in circumstances 

where a taxing authority is determined to be unconstitutional. In the case Digital 

Equipment Corp. v. Department of Revenue, 129 Wash.2d 177 (1996) the United States 

Supreme court struck down a B&O tax as unconstitutional and the state supreme court 

upheld a 1987 statute that was intended to provide retroactive relief to taxpayers.  

The legislature has recently considered MVET tax relief that would have provided 

retroactive relief to taxpayers in the form of a "market value adjustment program" that 

allowed for a retroactive tax credit to be applied based upon the difference in value from 

current law from the 2006 valuation schedule. 

HB 2201 passed the House and, according to the bill report, provided the following 

relief: 

 Requires a regional transit authority (RTA) that includes portions of a county with 
a population of more than 1.5 million persons, if it imposes a motor vehicle excise 
tax (tax) of up to 0.8 percent first authorized in July 2015, to implement a market 
value adjustment program, under which a credit is allowed against tax due in an 
amount equal to the tax due under current law less the tax otherwise due based 
on the vehicle valuation schedule adopted in 2006, if the net result is positive. 

 Requires the RTA to implement the program in a manner that allows the delivery 
of the system and financing plan approved by the RTA's voters in 2016 to the 
extent practicable and, if the RTA is unable to meet the terms of the plan as 
originally adopted, the RTA is required to identify savings and cost reductions in a 
specified priority order. 

 Requires the RTA to submit annual reports to the transportation committees of the 
Legislature on the status of the delivery of the plan approved by the voters. 

 Requires the Department of Licensing, if contracting with the RTA for the collection 
of the tax, and after the RTA implements the market value adjustment program, to 
clearly indicate to taxpayers of the amount owed under current law, the amount of 
any credit applied, and the net result.33 
 
SB 5893 passed the Senate and contained similar provisions: 

 Requires a Regional Transit Authority (RTA) to establish a motor vehicle excise 
tax (MVET) market value adjustment program (MVAP). 

                                                           
33 http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=2201&Year=2017&BillNumber=2201&Year=2017 



 

 

 The amount of a credit under the MVAP is the difference between the current 
MVET and an assumed MVET of 0.5 percent based on base model Kelley Blue 
Book values or National Automobile Dealers Association (NADA) values, 
whichever is lower. 

 Requires Department of Licensing (DOL) to only contract with an RTA for collection 
of an MVET if it has implemented a MVAP, and any contract with an RTA must 
provide DOL with full cost recovery.34 
 
Again, these bills are noted as examples of a framework for potential resolution of 

this matter that could enjoy bi-cameral and bi-partisan support in the Senate that involve 

a mechanism for returning funds to the taxpayers that have been held constitutional by 

the state supreme court in other contexts. 

V. CONCLUSION 

Art. II, Sec. 37 imposes a vitally important duty to fully disclose the legal impact of 

proposed legislation and ballot propositions. Its mandate enables legislators and the 

public to understand the meaning and import of proposed laws that will alter their legal 

obligations, particularly legislation such as SB 5897 that grants such broad, open-ended 

authority to tax the public, including the overwhelming majority in Pierce County, and 

nearly half in Snohomish County, who strongly opposed it.  The trial court should grant 

Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment. 

 

Respectively submitted, 
 
s/ Sen. Steve O'Ban 
WSBA No. 17265 
 

 

  

                                                           
34 http://apps2.leg.wa.gov/billsummary?BillNumber=5893&Year=2017&BillNumber=5893&Year=2017 
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